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INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010
____________________________________________________________________________
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134
A1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with   FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22  of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2009.

The significant accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim financial statement are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009, except for the new and revised FRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretation which are applicable to its financial statements and effective from 01 January 2010.
The adoption of the new standards and interpretations did not have any significant impact on the financial statements of the Group except for the adoption of FRS 101 (revised) – Presentation of Financial Statements and new FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement as set out below:

FRS 101 (revised): Presentation of Financial Statements

Prior to the adoption of the revised FRS 101, the components of the financial statements presented consisted of a balance sheet, an income statement, a statement of changes in equity, a cash flow statement and notes to the financial statements. Under the revised FRS 101, the components of the interim financial statements presented consist of a statement of financial position, a statement of comprehensive income, a statement of changes in equity, a statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements.
The revised statement of changes in equity presents the detail of the total comprehensive income for the owners but as a total for non-owner. The standard allows the entity to present the income statement and the statement of comprehensive income as two linked statements but the Group and the Company have elected to present these two statements as one single statement 
FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

The adoption of FRS 139 has resulted in a change in the accounting policy relating to the recognition and measurement of other investments and derivative financial instruments.

Other investments

Prior to 1 January 2010, other investments were stated at cost less any diminution in value of the investments which was charged to the income statement. With the adoption of FRS 139, other investments not held for trading are classified as available-for-sale investments. Available-for-sale investments are initially recognised at fair value plus transactions costs. Difference between the investment cost and fair value at initial recognition and subsequent changes of the fair value are recognised as  fair value reserve in  equity.
Derivative financial instruments
Prior to 1 January 2010, derivative financial instruments were not recognised in the balance sheet. With the adoption of FRS 139, the derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date the derivative contract is entered into and subsequently re-measured at  fair value at balance sheet date. Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value on derivative financial instruments that do not  qualify for hedge accounting are taken directly to the income statement.
Effects of Adopting FRS 139 

The above changes in accounting policy have been accounted for prospectively and in accordance with the transitional provisions for first-time adoption of FRS 139, available-for sale investments and derivatives financial instruments have been re-measured at fair value at 1 January 2010.  
Effects on opening balances as at 1 January 2010 and current year ended 31 December 2010  are as follows:-
	As at Dec 2010
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Retained
	
	Retained

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Earnings
	
	Earnings

	
	
	
	
	
	
	As at 01/01/10
	
	As at 31/12/10

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Net gain on derivative financial instruments
	269
	
	3,855

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Fair Value 
	
	Fair Value 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Reserve
	
	Reserve

	
	
	
	
	
	
	As at 01/01/10
	
	As at 31/12/10

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  Fair value increase/(decrease) on available-for-sale investments
	427,292
	
	353,641


A2. Status of Audit Qualification

Not applicable as the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009
were not qualified.
A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonality and cyclicality factors.

A4. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

A total proceeds of RM 328 million had been received for disposal of quoted investments. The disposal resulted in a gain of  RM 259 million. 
A5. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no major changes in accounting estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements for the current financial quarter as compared with the previous financial quarters or previous financial year. 
A6. Debts and Equity Securities

Share Buy-Back / Treasury Shares

The Company’s shareholders had on 29 June 1999 approved the share buy-back exercise during the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”). Subsequently, mandates were renewed at the last AGM which was on 18 June 2010.

Details of the share buy-back as at the current financial year-to-date are as follows:-
	 
	Number Of
	Highest 
	Lowest
	Average
	Total
	Number of 

	 
	Shares
	Price
	Price
	Price
	Amount
	Treasury

	Month
	repurchased
	RM
	RM
	RM
	RM
	Shares

	B/F from 2007
	1,914,400
	 
	 
	 
	3,095,240
	1,914,400

	March 2008
	10,000
	4.36
	4.36
	4.36
	43,920
	10,000

	June 2008
	10,000
	4.56
	4.56
	4.56
	45,977
	10,000

	Nov 2008
	10,000
	2.83
	2.83
	2.83
	28,507
	10,000

	June 2009
	10,000
	3.44
	3.44
	3.44
	34,670
	10,000

	Nov 2009
	10,000
	3.95
	3.95
	3.95
	39,739
	10,000

	June 2010
	10,000
	5.16
	5.16
	5.16
	51,977
	10,000

	Total
	1,974,400
	 
	 
	 
	3,340,030
	1,974,400


A7. Dividend paid
a) A tax exempt final dividend of 6% or 6 sen per share (2009: 6% tax exempt or 6 sen per share) in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2009  was paid on 12 July 2010
b) An interim dividend of 4% or 4 sen per share less 25% tax (2009:4% or 4 sen per share less 25% tax ) in respect of financial year ending 31 December 2010 was paid on 22 November 2010.
A8. Segmental Information 

       Segmental information in respect of the Group’s business segments for the period ended 31 
       December 2010 and its comparative:-
	
	
	
	
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	12 months period ended
	
	Hotel and
	 development
	
	Share
	
	

	31/12/2010
	
	
	Manufacturing
	Resort
	& Investment
	Plantations
	 investment
	Eliminations 
	Consolidated

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  External sales
	
	796,054
	115,285
	92,700
	-
	14,823
	-
	1,018,862

	  Inter-segment sales
	
	63,812
	0
	1,144
	37,976
	20,798
	(123,730)
	0 

	Total revenue
	
	859,866
	115,285
	93,844
	37,976
	35,621
	(123,730)
	1,018,862

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESULTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	
	17,308
	955
	25,895
	23,096
	295,144
	(20,665)
	341,733

	Foreign exchange gain/(loss)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	11,740

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,195)

	Interest income 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,135

	Share of profit profit of associate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(8)

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	356,405

	Income tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(22,722)

	Profit for the period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	333,683

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	
	
	
	
	
	Property
	
	
	
	

	12 months period ended
	
	Hotel and
	 development
	
	Share
	
	

	31/12/2009
	
	
	Manufacturing
	Resort
	& Investment
	Plantations
	 investment
	Eliminations 
	Consolidated

	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	REVENUE
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	  External sales
	
	686,244
	133,685
	84,354
	-
	8,873
	-
	913,156

	  Inter-segment sales
	
	42,087
	-
	1,020
	33,514
	50,517
	(127,138)
	0 

	Total revenue
	
	728,331
	133,685
	85,374
	33,514
	59,390
	(127,138)
	913,156

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	RESULTS
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	
	27,654
	23,375
	21,694
	18,601
	78,795
	(50,864)
	119,255

	Foreign exchange gain/(loss)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,152

	Finance costs
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,281)

	Interest income 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	4,274

	Share of profit profit of associate
	
	
	
	
	
	
	67

	Profit before tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	123,467

	Income tax expense
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(24,512)

	Profit for the period
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	98,955


A9. Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets
The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements.

A10. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the current quarter ended 31 December 2010 up to the date of this report.
A11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

On 01 September 2010, the Board  announced that Banang Bersama Segamat Sdn Bhd ("BBS") (Company No. 39188-X), a wholly-owned subsidiary of KSM will be wound up by way of a members' voluntary winding up pursuant to Section 258 of the Companies Act, 1965 after the subsidiary had completed the development project and sold all the developed units.

 
The members' voluntary winding up of BBS has no material effect on the earnings or net assets of KSM Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2010.
.
A12. Changes in Contingent Liabilities

There were no changes in contingent liabilities at the date of this announcement.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Taxation

The taxation charge for the current quarter and year to-date ended 31 December 2010 is made up as follows:-
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Current 
	Year

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Quarter
	To-Date

	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	     Current tax:
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Malaysian income tax
	
	
	(7,056)
	(18,133)

	
	Foreign tax
	
	
	
	858
	(839)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	(6,198)
	(18,972)

	     Over/(under) provision in respect of prior years
	
	

	
	Malaysian income tax
	
	
	0
	(124)

	
	Foreign tax
	
	
	
	1
	1

	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	(123)

	      Deferred tax
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Transfer from/(to) deferred taxation
	
	(1,742)
	(2,431)

	
	FRS 139
	
	
	
	210
	(1,196)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	(1,532)
	(3,627)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	      Total income tax expense
	
	
	(7,729)
	(22,722)


The effective tax rate is 6.4% which is lower than the statutory tax rate of 25% mainly as a result of  certain income not subject to tax.
B2. Profits/ (Losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits/(losses) on sale of unquoted investments and properties included in the results for the current quarter and financial period to-date.
B3. Quoted Securities
(a) The purchases, disposals and gain or losses of quoted securities classified as Available-for-Sale Investments during the current quarter and period-to-date are as follows:

	
	
	
	
	
	Current
	
	Cumulative

	
	
	
	
	
	Quarter
	
	Quarter

	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	i)   Purchase considerations
	
	205
	
	495

	ii)  Net proceeds from disposal                   
	0
	
	328,277

	iii) Gain/(Loss) on disposal
	
	0
	
	259,315


(b) The total investments in quoted securities as at 30/09/2010 are as follows: 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000

	i)   Total investments at cost
	
	
	
	162,669

	ii)  Total investments at carrying value/book value
	
	508,454

	iii) Total investments at market value at end of
	
	

	     reporting period
	
	
	
	
	508,454


B4. Status of Corporate Proposals

On 30 November 2010, the Board announced that the Company propose to undertake a Bonus Issue of 120,696,625 new ordinary shares of RM1 each to be credited as fully paid-up on the basis of 1 Bonus Share for every 2 existing ordinary shares of RM1 each held. 

At an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 24 February 2011, shareholders had approved the proposed Bonus Issue. 
B5. Group Borrowings

Details of Group Borrowings are as follows:-
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	
	
	
	Ringgit

	 
	
	
	
	‘million

	 
	
	
	
	 

	Bank overdraft - unsecured
	15

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


 B6. Financial Instruments
There were no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the reporting date as the Group has adopted FRS 139 which requires all financial instruments to be recognised in the financial statements.

The Group has entered into some forward foreign exchange currencies contracts to hedge its exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency arising from sales.
As at 31 December 2010, the Group has the following outstanding derivative financial instruments:

	 
	 
	 
	Contract
	Fair
	Fair Value

	 
	
	 
	amount
	value
	net gain/(loss)

	Type of derivatives
	 
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	 
	
	 
	
	
	 

	Currency forward contracts
	
	
	 

	 - less than 1 year
	 
	128,869
	123,728
	5,141

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


B7. Changes In Material Litigation

There was no material litigation pending at the date of this announcement except for the following:- 
      A Statement of Claim seeking damages amounting to CAD 10 million (approximately RM 32 million) had been served on a foreign subsidiary. The claimant who is the Lessee claimed 50% share of the ‘stopover’ parking revenues from 1998 to 2009 and the subsidiary will defend the claim. Lawyers representing the subsidiary are of the opinion that there is a reasonable  defence against the claim.
B8. Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results
  

                  4th Quarter 2010         3rd Quarter 2010                <- ----Incr/(Dec)------ >
                                             RM                         RM                          RM           %      
                                            ‘000                        ‘000                         ‘000       
 Revenue                           276,192                 268,961                     7,231          3
 Profit before taxation          37,394                 279,887
  
    (242,493)      (87)  
The significant increase in profit in the preceding quarter over the current quarter is due to the gain on disposal of quoted shares. 
B9. Review of Performance 




         To 4th Quarter        To 4th Quarter        
                                                 2010                    2009               < --- - Increase ---- >         
                                                   RM                      RM                     RM            % 
                                                  ‘000                     ‘000                    ‘000

 Revenue                             1,018,862                913,156
     105,706         12                                     
 Profit before taxation             356,405                123,467    
     232,938       189        

The increase in revenue in the current year as compared to preceding year is due to higher price of refined oil sold. The significant increase in profit in 2010 is due to the gain on disposal of quoted shares.
B10. Prospects 
The property segment will continue to face stiff competition and rising construction costs. The outlook on palm oil price is positive but the weakening of USD will have a negative effect on the bottom-line of the Group. With the renovation of the Hotel in Hawaii expected to be completed by March 2011, the occupancy and average room rate are expected to improve. Ultimately, the performance of the Group for 2011 will be very much dependent on the global economic recovery and crude oil price which has been escalating due to recent political unrest in some countries.
B11. Explanatory Notes for Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit/ Profit Guarantee

Not applicable.
B12. Dividends
 The Board will announce their recommendation on the dividend at a later date.
B13. Earnings Per Share
    a) Basic Earnings Per Share

       The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and year-to-date had been 

       calculated as follows:-
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Current
	 
	Year

	 
	
	
	
	Quarter
	
	To-Date

	Profit attributable owners of 
	
	
	 

	  the parent
	
	
	30,582
	
	331,673

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Weighted average number of 
	
	
	 

	ordinary shares in issue
	
	239,419
	
	239,424

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	12.77
	
	138.53

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


  b) Diluted Earnings Per Share
      There were no potential dilutive ordinary shares outstanding as at the end of the reporting 
      period. Hence, the diluted earnings per share is the same as the basic earnings per share.
PART C: DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS OR LOSSES
As required by Bursa Malaysia’s directive dated 25 March 2010 and the subsequent issuance of guideline on 20 December 2010, the breakdown of the total retained profits as at 31 December 2010 and 30 September 2010 is as follows: 

	
	
	
	
	
	As at End of
	As at End of

	
	
	
	
	
	Current Quarter
	Preceding Quarter

	
	
	
	
	
	31/12/10
	30/09/10

	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total retained profits of the Company and the subsidiaries:-
	

	   - Realised
	
	
	
	1,243,742
	1,212,748

	   - Unrealised
	
	
	
	-7,679
	-5,335

	
	
	
	
	
	1,236,063
	1,207,413

	Total share of retained profits from associated companies:
	

	   - Realised
	
	
	
	67
	67

	   - Unrealised
	
	
	
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	1,236,130
	1,207,480

	Less: Consolidation adjustments
	
	-11,917
	-13,849

	Total group retained profits as per consolidated accounts
	1,224,213
	1,193,631








